

Case No. 21-90011

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

versus

ERIC STEINMETZ, MICHAEL FRANKLIN, SHENIKA THEUS,

Respondents.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Middle District Of Florida, Case No. 3:18-cv-00686-TJC-MCR.
The Honorable **Timothy J. Corrigan**, Chief U.S. District Judge and
The Honorable **Monte C. Richardson**, U.S. Magistrate Judge.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC., and NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L STREET NW, SUITE 700
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037

Counsel for Restaurant Law Center

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 869-0200

Counsel for Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-7971

Counsel for National Retail Federation

MICHAEL W. MCTIGUE JR.
MEREDITH C. SLAWE
MAX E. KAPLAN
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000

REBECCA A. GIROLAMO
COZEN O'CONNOR
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3700
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 892-7994

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. No-Injury Class Actions Do Not Serve the Purpose Behind the Class Action Device	5
II. The District Court’s Decision Will Invite No-Injury Class Actions	6
III. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Controlling Authority.....	8
IV. The District Court’s Decision Threatens the Safeguards Afforded Defendants Under Rule 23 and Raises Due Process Concerns.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011).....7

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
No. 18-686, 2019 WL 3502993 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2019).....6

**In re Brinker Data Incident Litig*,
No. 18-686 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021), Dkt. No. 167.....2, 9, 10, 11

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)10

Carriuolo v. GMC,
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....9

Cohen v. Casper Sleep Inc.,
No. 17-9325 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2017).....8

Cohen v. NaviStone, Inc.,
No. 17-9383 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2017).....8

Cohen v. New Moosejaw, LLC,

No. 17-9391 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2017).....8

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,

569 U.S. 27 (2013).....5, 10, 11

**Cordoba v. DirectTV, LLC,*

942 F.3d 1259 (2019).....3, 4, 6, 10

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,

141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....7

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,

457 U.S. 147 (1982).....3, 5

Graham v. Noom, Inc.,

No. 20-6903 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020)8

Javier v. Assurance IQ, LLC,

No. 20-2860 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020).....8

Johnson v. Blue Nile, Inc.,

No. 20-8183 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020)8

Lewis v. Casey,

518 U.S. 343 (1996).....5

Lindsey v. Normet,

405 U.S. 56 (1972).....3, 5, 7, 10

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,

979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)9

Salcedo v. Hanna,

936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)7

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,

559 U.S. 393 (2010).....5, 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,

136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....8

**Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC,*

986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)4, 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,

564 U.S. 338 (2011).....10, 11

Yale v. Gap, Inc.,

No. 20-7575 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2020)8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III*passim*

Statutes

Florida Security of Communications Act,

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 934.01 *et seq.*8

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,

47 U.S.C. § 227 *et seq.*7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....10
